sand and five hundred and forty six Saudi Riyals from the partners credit current account
balance to the Company’s capital account, as indicated in the audited financial statements
for the year ended on 31 December 2017G. The Company maintained its name and Com-
mercial Registration without change.

Company’s Activities The Company Articles of Incorporation stipulates that the Company’s purposes include the
following:
1- Import and export of heavy and light machinery and equipment and their spare parts and

holding auctions.
2- Financial and business services as well as other services.
3- Trade
4- Mines and petroleum and their branches
5- Manufacturing industries and its branches per industrial licenses.
6- Electricity, gas, water and their branches
7- Construction and building
8- Transport, storage and cooling
9- Social, group and personal services
10- Information technology
11- Security and safety
12- Agriculture and Fishing

Substantial Shareholders The following table indicates the names of the Substantial Shareholders and their Owner-
ship in the Company Pre- and Post-Offering:

Shareholder’s Name
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)

Saud Hizam Jaafar Al-Qahtani 1,600,000 80% 976,000 48.8%

Faleh Saud Hizam Al-Qahtani 200,000 10% 122,000 6.1%

Saeed Saud Hizam Al-Qahtani 200,000 10% 122,000 6.1%

Total 2,000,000 100% 1,220,000 61%

Share Capital (20,000,000) twenty million Saudi Riyals.

Total Number of Company
Shares

(2,000,000) two million Ordinary Shares.

Nominal Value (SAR 10) ten Saudi Riyals.

Total Number of Offer
Shares

(780,000) seven hundred and eighty thousand Ordinary Shares.

vii

Percentage of Offer Shares
from the Share Capital

(39%) Thirty-nine percent.

Offer Price (SAR ••) •• Saudi Riyals per Share.

Total Value of Offer Shares (SAR ••) •• Saudi Riyals

Use of Proceeds and Future
Projects

The Offering Proceeds amounting to SAR (••) will be distributed to the Selling Sharehold-
ers based on pro rata basis (after deduction of the Offering Expenses (amounting to SAR

[…]

of Municipal and Rural Affairs – General Directorate of Markets, under No. 39026754, dated 02/04/1439H. This
letter is renewed annually upon expiry via addressing a letter to the General Directorate of Markets in the Eastern
Province Governorate, attached with all official documents of the Company. The authorization letter is issued for a
one-year period. The Company also obtains an independent authorization to hold each auction. It addresses letters
to the Governorate where the auction will be held, to the Administrative Control Department in the Governorate
Police Department, the Ministry of Commerce and Investment branch, and Traffic Department branch in order to
obtain the required temporary authorizations and ensure that there are no legal issues that prevent sale of properties
offered at the auction. Procedures to obtain temporary authorizations for each auction are relatively easy.

x

Substantial Shareholders in the Company Pre- and Post-Offering (Selling
Shareholders):

The following table indicates the names of the current Shareholders (Selling Shareholders) and their Ownership in
the Company Pre- and Post-Offering:

Shareholder’s Name
Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)

Number of
Shares

Ownership
(%)

Saud Hizam Jaafar Al-Qahtani 1,600,000 80% 976,000 48.8%

Faleh Saud Hizam Al-Qahtani 200,000 10% 122,000 6.1%

Saeed Saud Hizam Al-Qahtani 200,000 10% 122,000 6.1%

Total 2,000,000 100% 1,220,000 61%
Source: Company Management

Selling Shareholders are prohibited from disposing of their shares for a period of twelve (12) months from the date
of the commencement of the trading of the Company’s Shares in the Parallel Market, which represents the Lock up
Period. They may dispose of their shares after the end of the Lock up Period without the prior approval of CMA.
With the exception of this Lock up Period, there are no existing reservations, prohibitions or restrictions on the
shares of the Selling Shareholders.

Company Vision

The Company seeks to be the biggest of the Companies specialized in organizing auctions for all purposes and in

[…]

contracted with Ibrahim Abbasi Company and Partners (members of the international company, Moore Stephens)
to work as an advisor to prepare an integrated plan for transition to International Financial Reporting Standards
(IFRS) instead of the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (SOCPA) standards. Starting 2018G,
all joint stock companies are required to prepare their financial statements in line with IFRS. On 04/09/1439H
(corresponding to 19/05/2018G), the Company approved the draft accounting policies in line with IFRS. In
addition, the Company issued the financial statement for the first quarter of 2018G based on IFRS. Per the financial
statements of the Company issued for the first quarter of 2018G, no material differences have arisen from adopting
the International Financial Reporting Standards.

26

4. Ownership and Organizational Structure

4-1  Pre and post offering ownership structure
The following table shows the Company’s ownership structure before and after the offering:

Table (4-1): Pre and post Offering Ownership Structure

Name
Before Offering After Offering

Number of
Shares

Ownership
Percentage

Number of
Shares

Ownership
Percentage

Saud Hizam Jaafar Al-Qahtani 1,600,000 80% 976,000 48.8%

Faleh Saud Hizam Al-Qahtani 200,000 10% 122,000 6.1%

Saeed Saud Hizam Al-Qahtani 200,000 10% 122,000 6.1%

Ownership of Qualified Investors 0% 780,000 39%

Total 2,000,000 100% 2,000,00 100%

Source: Company`s Management

4-2  Organizational Structure
The following figure shows the Company’s organizational structure:

Board

Deputy
Chairman

Board
Secretary

Audit CommitteeCEO and
Managing Director

Remunerations and
Nominations Committee

Business
Development Manager

Operatons
Manager

Finance
Manager

General
Secretary

Contracts Department

Human
Resources Department

Legal and Administrative
Affairs Department

Marketing Department

Investors
Relations Department

Sales Department

Maintenance and
Operation Department

Accounting and
Finance Department

27

4-3  Board of Directors